represents a good opportunity for the Company to raise further capital while broadening the
shareholder base of the Company.

The Board considers the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which have been negotiated
on an arm’s length basis on normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting related professional fees and related
expenses) are expected to be approximately HK$70.4 million, representing approximately a
net subscription price of HK$0.45. The Directors intend to use the net proceeds for any
investment opportunity to be identified by the Group and as general working capital of the
Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not raised any fund on any issue of equity securities in the past twelve
months preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Subscription is
summarised as follows (Note 1):

As at the date of this

Announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Zhang (Note 2) 624,283,550 44.85 624,283,550 40.37

The Subscriber (or a company wholly-owned
and designated by the Subscriber) — — 154,651,306 10.00

Public shareholders 767,578,200 55.15 767,578,200 49.63

Total 1,391,861,750 100.00 1,546,513,056 100.00

Notes:

(1) The table above assumes no Shares will be issued pursuant to the employee share option scheme of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhang is the sole shareholder of Fonty and is therefore deemed

to be interested in the 576,453,844 Shares held by Fonty. Mr. Zhang is also deemed to be interested in

47,829,706 Shares which are beneficially owned by Mr. Alan Zhang, Mr. Zhang’s child under the age of

18, as beneficiary of Zhang Trusts For Descendants, which is an irrevocable trust set up by Mr. Zhang